

Nos. 19-1075 & 19-1292

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**E.F. TRANSIT, INC.,
*Appellant,***

v.

**INDIANA ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
*Appellees.***

**On appeal from the United States District Court for
the Southern District of Indiana, Nos. 13-1927 & 15-940**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE BY THE CENTER FOR ALCOHOL POLICY**

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Brandt P. Hill
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE P.C.
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 2400
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 254-1000

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Alcohol Policy**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The FAAAA’s text does not conflict with the prohibited-interest statutes. 5

 A. Ordinary preemption principles lay the groundwork for a conclusion that the FAAAA does not conflict with Indiana’s prohibited interest statutes. 7

 B. The FAAAA does not conflict with Indiana’s statutes because they do not “reference” or “have a connection with” the services of motor carriers with respect to the transportation of property. 12

 C. The FAAAA does not conflict with the prohibited-interested statutes because they do not “significantly impact” federal deregulatory and preemption related objectives. 23

 D. Constitutional principles counsel in favor of reading the FAAAA as not conflicting with Indiana’s prohibited-interest statutes..... 26

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	28
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 478 U.S. 621 (1986).....	25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	8
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	27
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	8
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	11
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	9
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 25
<i>Ind. Alcohol & Tobacco Comm’n v. Spirited Sales, LLC</i> , 79 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2017).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Kroog v. Mait</i> , 712 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1983).....	6

Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Huskey,
666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 18, 19, 25, 30

Lebamoff Enters., Inc. v. Snow,
757 F. Supp. 2d 811 (S.D. Ind. 2010)..... 18

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 8

Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley,
769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014) 21, 22

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 8, 9

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 21, 23, 25

N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 12, 22

Nationwide Freight Sys., Inc. v. Ill. Commerce Comm’n,
784 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 16, 21, 22, 23

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 29

Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
534 U.S. 533 (2002)..... 28

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 7, 12

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 9, 10, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transp. Corp. of Am.,
697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 21, 26

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 20

Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....28

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991).....7

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....8

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 13102 11

49 U.S.C. § 14501 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 17, 20

IND. CODE § 35-48-4-1.....22

IND. CODE § 7.1-1-1-1..... 13

IND. CODE § 7.1-3-18-2..... 19, 25

IND. CODE § 7.1-3-18-3..... 19

IND. CODE § 7.1-3-5-3..... 17, 18

IND. CODE § 7.1-5-9-3..... 6, 12, 13, 15, 18

IND. CODE § 7.1-5-9-6..... 6, 12, 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) 23, 24
